Inaccordance with
+ Rule18.60fthe

Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016, Notice of administrator's progress report

EQ 3

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

RO

01/11/2017 #391
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details
Company number 071011931715

=+ Filling in this form
Please completeintypescriptorin

Company nameinfull | First Stop Legal Services Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ‘ Andrew
Surname ‘ Hosking
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number | First Floor, Vernon House
Street ’ 23 Sicilian Avenue
|
Posttown ‘ | ondon
County/Region ’
Postcode wic|1][a] [2/afs
Country ‘
u Administrator’'s name ¥
Full forename(s) Simon James ©0ther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bonney another administrator,
E Administrator’s address ?
Building name/number | First Floor, Vernon House B0ther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street 23 Sicilian Avenue another administrator.
Pasttown London
County/Region ‘
Postcode WIC 11 | A 21Q |8
Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

Todate

d d m

0 |1 0 4 2 (01117
d |d m |m Yooy, |y v
3|0 0 |9 2 10 117

Progress report

= lattachacopy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

Gk

Signaturedate

27 [ [2lol1]7

04/17 Version 1.0




First Stop Legal Services Limited

(In Administration)
{“the Company”)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court No. 6437 of 2015

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2017 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

27 October 2017

This report has heen prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP, First Floor, Vernon House, 23 Sicilian
Avenue, London, WC1A 2Q8S, were appointed Joint Administrators of First Stop Legal Services
Limited on 9 October 2015.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney are both licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Statutory information
Appendix2  The Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account as at 30 September 2017

Appendix3  The Joint Administrators’ Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 30 September
2017

Appendix4  Schedule of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs during the Review Period and
the whoie period of the Administration

Appendix5  Proof of Debt

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“the Joint Administrators” Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP
“the Company” First Stop Legal Services Limited (in Administration)
“the Court” High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

"EQS" Estimated Outcome Statement

"SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

‘Review Period” Period covered by the report from 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017



INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company since our last report to creditors dated 26 April 2017.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports to creditors, we have
not included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on
progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved. A formal notice confirming this
was sent to all creditors on 22 December 2015.

An extension to the period of Administration of 12 months was granted by the relevant creditors
and thus the Administration is now scheduled to end on 1 October 2018.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company on 9 October 2015.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As previously reported the Company's live client files were transferred immediately prior to the
appointment of Administrators on 9 October 2015.

it was not possible for Administrators to trade a regulated legal practice given that the
Administrators are not regulated by the Law Society and do not hold practicing certificates. The
SRA would therefore not sanction the ongoing trading of a legal practice within Administration
and as a result, the assignment of the live client files represented the optimum method to
achieve the objective of the Administration and to maximise returns to creditors.

The three acquiring firms were IC Law Solicitors, Pilkington Shaw Solicitors and Neumans LLP.
The terms of the assignments were slightly varied between the three acquiring firms but the
main basis of the assignments is for a set fee to be paid to the Company by the acquiring firm
on each assigned case that is successfully settied, together with any recovered pre-paid
disbursements. Full details of specific terms of the sale agreements were referred to in the
Administrators’ Proposals.

The Company was alse involved in two large group actions, ‘Sonae’ and ‘Mau Mau’. Both of
these group actions were assigned to IC Law Solicitors and the Company will receive a pre-
defined percentage of any recoveries resulting from the success of these group actions,
although it is not possible to quantify the potential recoveries from these group actions which
are likely to continue running for some considerable time.

The Administrators appointed a Solicitor Manager, Samantha Palmer of Ashfords LLP to
oversee the handover of files to the purchasing entities and to satisfy regulatory reguirements,
with these costs being met from the administration estate in relation to the orderly migration of
the client account.

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Receipts and Payments Account for the Review Pericd.
An EOS as at 31 March 2017 is attached at Appendix 3.



The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review
Period.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period, see
Appendix 4.

We have also summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an
estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet
remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue &
Customs shown separately.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out
their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

= Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

= Considering whether an exiension to the Administration is necessary and, if so, seeking
approval for this via creditors and issuing notice of the outcome;

= Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

= Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;

» Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

» Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements; '

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, inciuding regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

» Completing pericdic tax returns.

Realisation of assets
Work-in-Progress (*"WIP”)

The Administrators have recovered WIP from both the assigned client files and the Company’s
settled cases as per the various sale agreements. During the Review Period a total of £47,923
has been received into the Administration. A total of £772,945 has been received to date.
Further recoveries are anticipated and there is no reason to suggest at this stage that the
estimated realisable value of £950,000 per the directors’ Statement of Affairs will not be
achieved.

Debtors

The Administrators will continue to receive the costs due to the Company on client files that
have been assigned at the point when each file settles. | am unable to estimate when this
process will be completed as this is entirely dependent upon the length of time the acquiring
law firms take to conclude proceedings on all of the assigned files.



Payments

Included within the EOS at Appendix 3 are costs incurred during the Review Period.

During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct
expenses, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out
in this report.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to HTG Ventures Limited ("HTG") on 1
December 2010 which had a liability of £3,995,910 at the date of the Administrators’
Appointment. The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors, Mishcon de Reya LLP, confirmed the
validity of its Charge.

A second interim distribution was paid to HTG under its floating charge on 25 April 2017 and
therefore a total of £200,000 has been distributed to the secured creditor to date.

It is not anticipated that the secured creditor will be paid in full, as detailed in the enclosed
Appendix 3.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims totalling £7,640 relating to unpaid wages and holiday pay have been paid in
full.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

»  50% of net property up to £10,000;
*  Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
*  Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing for costs
and payment of preferential claims, the value of the Company’s net property will be £298,131,
which means that the Prescribed Part is estimated to be £62,626. The Joint Administrators
therefore anticipate that there will be funds for a dividend to unsecured creditors from the
Prescribed Part, but the level of which will be dependent on final costs and future realisations.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £519,502 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs
and to date claims received from unsecured creditors total £1,135,967. Some of the claims
received to date are higher than the director estimated in his Statement of Affairs although it
should be noted that claims have not yet been agreed.

A dividend to unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part, as explained above, is expected.
The quantum of any distribution will be dependent on realisations, the final costs of the
Administration and the leve! of agreed claims. The EOS projects that the estimated dividend will
be in the region of 5.5p in the £. Although significant time costs have been incurred in liaising
with creditors’ regarding claims submitted to date, this work has had a financial benefit for
creditors as it has ensured that payments will only be made to parties who have a statutory right
to a dividend.



Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of chi.ho@guantuma.com

A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix 5.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 6 April 2016.

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to review shortly after appointment
all the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any
matters which may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company.

This review has been completed and we confirm that we did not identify any further assets or
actions which would lead to a recovery for creditors.

Should creditors have any informaticn in relation to the above which you feel we should be
made aware of, please contact us as a matter of urgency.

EC Regulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in 25-27 Castle Street, Liverpool, L2 4TA and
therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating tc an insolvency appointment. Additionally the
Joint Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at http://www.quantuma.com/legal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
www creditorinsolvencygquide.co.uk.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 3 December 2016 was a Statement
of Pre-Administration Costs.

These costs were approved as detailed below:

Party instructed Amount approved (£) Date approved Date paid

Quantuma LLP 23,386 29/1212015 30/12/2015




Mishcon de Reya LLP 18,254 29122015 08/12/2016

Administrators’ pre-

administration
disbursements 855.45 29/12/015 30/12/2015

TOTAL APPROVED 42,495.45

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administraters’ Fees' effective from 1 October 2015, together with
the firm's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements, may be found at
http:/iwww.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and
the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees was initially fixed on 29 December 2015 by the
secured and preferential creditors as follows:

= The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to be remunerated by reference to time
properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Admin-
istration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade
of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. It is estimated that time costs
for undertaking all work in connection with the Administration will be £121,515 as confirmed
in the Fee Estimate appended to the Proposals.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees was fixed further on 24 April 2017 by the secured
creditor as follows:-

= The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to be remunerated by reference to time
properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Admin-
istration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade
of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. It is estimated that time costs
for undertaking all work in connection with the Administration will be £198,618 as confirmed
in the adjusted Fee Estimate.

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £30,157 plus VAT have been drawn in the
Review Period and fees totalling £198,572 plus VAT have been drawn to date.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility
has to date fallen upon us as Jeint Administrators.

Comparison of Estimates

The Joint Administrators' time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to
the Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows. The fee
estimate covered the whole period of the Administration.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period and for
the period of the Administration as a whole, see Appendix 4.



Adjusted Fees Estimate Actual Time Costs incurred Actual Time Costs
as at 24/04/2017 during the Review Period incurred to date
No. of Blended Total No. of Average | Totaltime No. of Average | Totaltime
hourly rate fees hourly rate costs hourly rate costs

hours hours hours
Work category £ per hour £ £ per hour £ £ per hour £
Q::’r"'i‘:g“am" and|  o4500| 20750 4461250 49.52 24586| 1217490  24022|  32283| 8045540
Creditors 275.00 207.50 57,062.50 2210 169.34 3,742.50 270.50 187.98 50,848 50
nvestigations 220.00 207.50 45,650.00 - - - 213.80 176.34 37,702.00
::':t:m” of 147.00 207.50 | 30,502.50 6.00 183.67|  1,102.00 92.90 214.94| 19,967.50
Trading - - - - - - 30.40 187.14 5,689.00
Cashiering 100.00 192.50 19,250.00 16.18 129.20 1,962.55 104.49 128.5¢ 13,436.05
Closing 8.00 192.50 | 1,540.00 - - -
Procedures
TOTAL 965.00 205.82 | 198,617.50 92.81 204.52 18,981.95 961.31 216.47 | 208,098.45

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Original Actual Actual
expenses expenses expenses

Expenses estimate incurred in incurred to | Reason for any excess (if the expenses are likely to,

the Review date or have, exceeded the criginal estimate)
Period
£ £ £

Legal costs 80.000.00 5241.25 | 129,070.77 | significant additional regulatory reporting required as a
result of a number of claims for professional negligence
being made against the Company. Also, the solicitor
manager has assisted with the auditing of the acquiring
firms relating to the assigned files.

Agents‘ and 2,54000 - 2,36000

valuers’ costs

Advertising 225.00 - 75.00

Insurance 212.00 - 212.00

Bank Charges 550.00 - 925.00

Bonding 250.00 - 135.00

Storage 5,658.00 491.52 2,837.18

Other Category 1 2,093.40 162.50 3,373.19

expenses

Category 2 75.00 255.10 873.15

expenses

Other Expenses

necessarnly

Incurred but not

included in

original expenses

estimate

Rents Payable - - 5.845.40 | Required occupation of the Company’s former main
trading premises to facilitate an orderly shutdown of the
business.

I.T Services 12,000.00 48,035.10 | It was essentia! to maintain the Company’s IT. service
in the transitional period for the assignment of client
files as well as ongeing access to client data

Accounting / - - 65,125.00 | These costs have been necessarily incurred by the

Consultancy fees Administrators, as detailed further below.

TOTAL 91,603.40 12,899.12 258,866.79




The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeabie disbursements
referred to above. The secured charge-holder and preferential creditors approved the payment
of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 29 December 2015,

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Administration to a close,
the Joint Administrators consider that:

= the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
= the original expenses estimate has been exceeded

The main reasons why the original fees estimate is likely to be exceeded is due to the reasons
stated below:-

= Additional previously un-forecasted monitoring of the assigned files, including on-site
visits and audits of the acquiring firms to ensure that the terms of the sale agreements
are being strictly adhered to.

= Additional unforeseen work required in dealing with numerous regulatory issues that
have arisen since the commencement of the Administration.

=  Significantly higher costs incurred in dealing with creditors’ claims. This has arisen due
to the nature of the business, dealing predominantly in high volume, low level personal
injury claims, which has led to thousands of cases having disbursements on that are
either unpaid or have slightly differing amounts paid than the original invoice.

Since my time costs have exceeded my adjusted Fee Estimate, | am in the process of seeking
approval from the secured creditor for further fee sanction to draw an additional £30,000.

Creditors’ rights to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ rights to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

Conclusion

The Administration will continue in order to finalise the outstanding matters. Should you have
any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Chi Ho on 01273
322400 or by e-mail at chi.ho@guantuma.com

Andrew Hosking

Joint Administrator
The affairs, business and property of First Stop Legal Services Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability



Appendix 1

First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION})

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

First Stop Legal Services Ltd Vas GT Law

GT Law Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ functions

Registered office address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6437 of 2015

9 QOctober 2015
Andrew Hosking
Simon Bonney
Quantuma LLP
Vernon House

23 Sicilian Avenue
London

WC1A 2Q8

All functions, duties and powers may be exercised
by either one or both of the Joint Administrators

cfo Quantuma LLP
3" Floor

37 Frederick Place
Brighton

BN1 4EA
07019375

15 September 2009
Gordon Tucker
Director

Gordon Tucker

Gordon Tucker — 100% Shareholding




Appendix 2

First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017



Statement
of Affairs
£

1,000.00
950,000.00
1,444.00
Uncertain

(10,000.00)
(3,995,910.00)

(519,502.00)

(3,572,968.00)

First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law

{in Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 30/09/2017 To 30/09/2017
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment NIL 541.67
Book Debts 47,922 91 772,944 88
Cash at Bank NIL 1,334.00
Directors’' Loan Account NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 104.18 651.54
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) NiL 540.00
Rates Refund NIL 356.33
Utilities refund NIL 792.61
Copying and Postage costs NIL 50.00
48,027.09 777,211.03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 135.00
Administrators' Pre-appt Fees NIL 23,386.00
Administrators' Pre-appt Disbursement NIL 855.45
Administrators’' Remuneration 30,156.75 198,671.75
Administrators' Disbursements 407.60 4,246.34
Client Case Disbursements NIL 1,103.97
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 2,360.00
Legal Fees 5,241.25 129,070.77
Accountancy Fees NIL 25,025.00
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 36.00
L.T. Services 12,000.00 48,035.10
Consultancy fees NIL 40,100.00
Storage Costs 491.52 2,837.18
Re-Direction of Mail NiL 390.00
Statutory Advertising NiL 75.00
Rents Payable NIL 5,845.40
Other Property Expenses NIL 90.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 212.00
Bank Charges NIL §25.00
Secure Destruction of Records NIL 1.458.00
(48,297.12) (484,757.96)
PREFERENTIALCREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 7.640.33
NIL (7,640.33)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating chargeholder - HTG Ventures 100,000.00 200,000.00
(100,000.00) {200,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
NIL NIL
{100,270.03) 84,812.74
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1,593.75



Bank 1 Current 81,634.21
Suspense Account 1,584.78

84,812.74

Cltdgg )

Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator




Appendix 3

First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017



First Stop Legal Services Limited - in Administration
ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT
as at 30 September 2017

Per Receipts & Future Final
SOA Payments movement Outcome
£ £ £ £

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Sales - 540 540
Fixtures, Fittings & Cormnputer Equipment 5,000 542 - 542
Book Debts 950,000 772,945 55.000 827,945
Cash at Bank 1,444 1,334 - 1,334
Rates Refund - 356 - 356
Utilities Refund - 793 - 793
Bank Interest Gross - 652 200 852
Copying & Postage charges - 50 - 50
Directors' Loan Account Uncertain - Uncertain Uncertain
Estimated total assets 956,444 777,211 55,200 832,411
COSTS (excl. recoverable VAT)
Administrators' Pre-Appointment Fees (23,386) - (23,386)
Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Disbursements (855) - {B55)
Administrators’ Remuneration (198,572) {30,046) {228,618}
Administrators’ Disbursements (4,246) - (4,246)
Client Case Disbursements (1,104) - (1,104)
Legal Fees (129,071) (2,000) (131,071)
Accountancy Fees (25,025) - (25,025}
Irecoverable VAT (36) - (36)
AgentsiValuers Fees (2,360) - {2,360)
Consultancy Fees (40,100) - {40,100)
|.T Services (48,035) (8,000) (56,035)
Storage & destruction of records (4,295) (1,500} (5,795)
Bank Charges (925) {50} (975)
Statutory Advertising {75) (150) (225)
Mail re-direction (390) - (390)
Rent & Property Expenses (5,935) - (5,935)
Insurance (212) - (212)
Specific Bond (135) (135) (270)

(484,758) (41,881) (526,639)
Estimated total assets available to Preferential Creditors 956,444 292,453 305,772
LIABILITIES
Preferential Creditors {10,000) (7,640) - (7.640)
Estimated Assets subject to Prescribed Part 946,444 284,813 298,131
Estimated Prescribed Part c/d (192,289) (59,963} (62,626)
Estimated assets available for Floating Charge Creditors 754,155 224,850 - 235505
Distribution paid to HTG Ventures Ltd (200,000) (35,505) (235,505)
HTG Ventures Ltd - Charge dated 01/12/2010 (3,995,910) (3,795,910) - {3,995,910)
Shaortfall to Floating Charge Holder - (3,571,060} {3,760,405)
Prescribed Part b/d (192,289) (59,963) (62 ,626)
Estimated total assets available to unsecured creditors (192,289) (59,963) (62,626)
Unsecured:
HM Revenue & Custons (190,984} {190,984) (100,000) (290,984)
Trade and Expense Creditors (328,518) (328,518) (500,000) (828,518)
Employees - Redundancy / Notice pay - (16,465) - {16,465)
SURPLUS / (SHORTFALL) 426,942 (1,198,593)
SECURED CREDITOR RECOVERY (%) 18.9% 5.9%
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS RECOVERY (%) 100.0% 100.0%
UNSECURED CREDITORS RECOVERY (%) 37.0% 5.5%



Appendix 4
First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND
THE WHOLE PERIOD OF THE ADMINISTRATION



SI°951°0E

pawie|) seed [e10)

[A 414

§6°186°8)

2:r4] 2881 0z'8% 0ZZ SSEL SINOY jejol
Logst 00°Z0L'L 00’9 00’0 09'S oro 000 81988y jO UolEBlEEY
¥5'8lL 05 622 oe L o000 oLl 0Z0 000 SJOIgeQ | GOF
#9581 0SZTie v 000 os v 0z0 000 §1955Y 4O LUONEsIEay : 00F
vLesl 09Z¥L'E 11 %44 oo oL'sl oz’ or'L SJoUpaID
00’051 005 0s'0 000 08’0 Q00 000 §J0)1p8J] 0} HodBY B84 WLBl| €LZ
18851 oooks'L Di0L o000 00ol 00 020 vodau sseiboid f BrULY . L1T
88791 0S'60E 08t ooo 'L 000 000 SWIES / sUoded JONpaId painosg Olg
00’051 0009 ok o 000 or 0 000 000 SPUBPIAIP 4O luswied . /07
00002 0002 010 oo 000 oLo 000 SWIED SI0NPLID PRINSBSUN * #OT
5981 05424 1,533 coo e at't 050 1127y / scuspuodsalos JoPpaly) | £0Z
€Lzsl 0S'oFR 09t 000 [e:34 000 000 SIOUPAID  1LOZ
L7474 $5706'L 1% 13 8024 o' 00°0 000 Buye|yses
0Z'6el ji+iras o 6LSLE 80 ClL aLe 000 000 Buisiyse] . 009
8852 06'rIL'Z) [4-1:) 4 s 08'62 09°0 SETH Bujuue|d g uwpy
00'681 fal=X:{8 010 000 oL’ 000 000 FLLYE TR
25'681 00 8ES 08¢Z 000 082 oo 000 SLUNIRJ PUR SJ2RBW 1 D% 1WA 901
e9ll 00 66¢ ozez 000 ooz jora] 000 mainey ; ABajels 6ge] . 501
98'SEy L TAN:] FA 4% FrA 0so 0e0 oLz UCKEJSIUIWLPY [BJ8UAS) . 0L
00051 000z o080 000 080 ooo 000 Buipg jan 18s 814/ 958D Sdil €01
80891 STEEE'Y §Ge'6Z 0SS 09 €z 000 SZ0 Buiuuelg § uonensiurLpY . GG
(3) ;3ey Heg poddng £]2UOISEBJ0.g
ApnoH aBeseay (3} 1800 sy RINOK [BIOL 9 SJue)S|seY IOINSS JORO JeBeruRy Jauped UOHIUNS YOM JO LOHRIYISSR)D

1S0d @po) waloid

£102/60/0€ ‘01 [10Z2H0/10 -0l

MeT 19 sef pr] saoiuag |eba doig Isild - 6620009

Arewwng 1509 g awl) 6 dIS Pajie}aq - Aug awiy



0058} 0S'ELE} 01 L 000 ol oooe 000 llo1ed / senssi aeAoldwT * €05
988 00 EFS'E 089l a0 0 o8l /e [sle]9] suonesed(y jo uswebeuew L0g
PEFILE 0§ L08°81 08'Z6 opo orZL 08'0 0661 81088y JO LOlESIRAY
95 482 oo'Log'sl 0965 000 05'8E 0zo 06861 siclgeq So¥
00 g81 CS'biE 021 0’0 oLl aeo 0oo Sjosse pedueuy Py
Q0'G8l 0955 1] 000 0E0 oo 000 SB[QIYSA JOIOW ' €0P
00 581 0S'GES'L oE 8 000 0E8 ooo oo Auedoud ployesea / ploysaid Loy
9Z'68l 00'1L9Z'y 00 eZ 00 09'Te oro ooo $]os8Yy JO uolesIesy . 0Or
re'all 00T0L'LE Ll T4 oo0 0ZTeiz 0070 090 suonebnsanu|
oo'see 0o seL 09 000 000 coo 090 SUOIOBSLE | JuBpedalUy Buinsind  Z0E
oo'sel 05’122 D6 E 000 ose coo oog spodey vaQ) 10
§4'g41 05°58.'0€ 0E'602 000 0E'60Z coe ooo suoneBnsaau| . 0og
86°L8) 05'8r1"0§ 057042 00’0 oF'ese 03'L 086 si04pa:D
00'sal 00 EEE 08’} Q00 of'L oco 000 leaoiddy peweesg/unaap [BhiU| jo Yoday g5 BIEd  GLT
ar'est 05 9E9'y 09 ¥Z Q00 06’22 0 ooo 518500014 SI0IBISIVIWPY Bp BIBd . G1Z
[¢lasi]8 0062 oS0 00 050 oco ool £J0JIpe.] 0} paday 834 Wual| £1Z
0o's8l COLLL 090 000 090 000 oco SJOJPAI)) Gl SUONEJICN uauwjuioddy [enu]  Z12
BB'6LL 05 £pS'S 08 0 000 0Lz 0zo 0S'h vode sseubosd ¢ jenULY . LLZ
¥L961 0aPeL’ L 09’9 00 06's geo 020 SWiea § spodal Joypaid painzas ' 0Lz
SkZie 0S€E0'L 0Ls oo 0o'e GoC oL SpuepIup JO Juswhed . L0Z
00's8lL 00222 0z'L Q00 oz'k oo 000 saweyog ucisuad uim BueeQ * wr0z
0s'Zee 00Zi€ 091 000 0L0 or'o 0s'0 SWIER SJ0HPaI) paInossun $OZ
18891 05'L¥1'¥E 08’081 Q00 09'0Ll os v 046G {8 / 9OUBPUCASS.I00 JOIPSIT €02
00681 0SViE 0l 000 oLl 000 oo seakoidwl . vzZoz
598} 0sSH ' 0z'slL Q00 or'pL 080 00o SJoypai]  1og
65821 SO9EV'E) 6FFOL 6LZ6 0Lk} 000 o0oo Buuasen
65'8CL SO'9EF'EL &F'v0L 6.76 0L 0co 000 BILSED ' 009
£89°72¢ or'gsr'og IT'ePT L0} 0687041 068 ST6LL Buiuue|d g unupy
Q0'G8L 05 854 o'y 00 oLy aco 000 1VA xR 1 80S
erZse 00 ¥E6 0Le Q00 og'e aLo 080 Slnies pue sJajeW [ 7 [¥A 0L
26 §0Z 00 80L'S g vz 000 [£:7:71 o'z 0s'Z melney [ ABolels 9sE) . GOL
LZ'PEE 51Z55°0F L8 ZoL i9r 0L02 o8 e 0LEL UonelsiuLUpY [elBuss) * ¢OI
84748 05'989'L oF 6 000 or6 0.0R¢] ooc Buyi g ydn jes B4 1 s€D SdI €01
00'sel 00 8% 09z 000 oee 0co 000 SPUODS) pue $y00q Buynpeyag g Buusaooey . vzol
o0'eaL 05 e0Z ak'h Q00 oLl cco goo Buipuog / saurInsyy * LOL
00’6l 001952 ocel 000 09 0L o'z goc Buii4 g suoneaynoN [eseUeD 3 ACIMEIS [BIL) YOO
o¥IZe GL0/1'BZ 5918 056 (PR 0Zo SZ'ZF Buiiueld g ucieasiuwPyY . 0oL
{3) ajey 4ng yoddng s|eucissajolg

Apnop eBesoay {31800 ey SINOH o) 2 JUBIRISSY 101U8S JI8YIQ Jebeuey Jgunned UOUIUNS JIOA JO UCIBIJISSE[D

150d 3poD ypaloid
£4102/60/0% 0L 5102/01/60 “Wold

#E 1O SEA PN S991A1aG [eBa dois Isitd - 650009

Aewwng 3509 g awl) 6 dIS pPallejaq - Anu3 swiy



SLLLS'RE)

PO 9904 101

Fiu1% 4 $'860'802 LET196 96'201 00°169 or'sk STEVE INGY |BI0L
vLLi8h 00'689'S oroc 000 0r'6z 00'L 00’0 Buipes)
00581 05'Zee s 000 oSy oo 000 sialddns s BunejobeN  GOS
(3) ojey g uoddng S|EUOISEBjOId

AunoH ebeieay {3109 By SINOH o) P SJUElS|SEY lo|usg 18L30 efieuen lauueg HONOUN RIOAA JO UCHEIYISSEID

150d ape) 19(0id
L10¢/60/0€ ‘01 §102/0 /60 “Woi4
Me L9 sef pi seoinieg jebe dolg 184 - 650009

Alewwing 3s09 @ awll 6 IS pajie}sq - Aiug awil



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

First Stop Legal Services Limited - in Administration

Date of Administration: 9 October 2015

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

= For UK companies: its registered number

=  For cther companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

= The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14 25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and whan debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. {The administrator may
cali for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whele or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and autherity for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
youdoitwillhelpCompaniesHouseifthereisaquery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visibleto searchers of the publicrecord.

Contactname

Chi Ho

Company name

Quantuma LLP

Address Flrst F!oor, Vernon HOUSG

23 Sicilian Avenue

Posttown London

Caunty/Region

Postcode W C 1 A 2 Q
Cauntry

DX

Telephane

01273 322400

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O Thecompanyname and number matchthe
information held on the public Register.

[0 Youhaveattachedthe required documents.

O Youhave signed the form.

n Important information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

Forfurther information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

Thisformisavailableinan
alternative format. Please visitthe
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




